
New York State Department of Environmental Conservation 
Division of Environmental Remediation 
Bureau of Technical Support, I I th Floor 
625 Broadway, Albany, New York 12233-7020 
Phone: (51 8) 402-9553 FAX: (51 8) 402-9577 
Website: www.dec.state.ny.us 

TO: 

FROM: 

M E M O R A N D U M  

Denise M. Sheehan 
Acting Commissioner 

Bob Cozzy, Project Manager, DER Remedial Bureau B 
Bob Schick, NYSDEC - DER Remedial Bureau c 
Gary Litwin, NYSDOH - DEHI Bureau of Environmental Exposure Investigation 
Ram Pergadia, Regional Hazardous Waste Remediation Engineer, Region 3 
~ k h o n ~  Quartararo, NYSDEC - DEE Superfund and Voluntary Cleanup Bureau 
Christina Dowd, NYSDEC - DFWMR Bureau of Habitat 
Anne Hohenstein, NYSOSC 
Susanne Wither, NYSDEC, Bureau of Technical Support 

Kelly Lewandowski, NYSDEC - DER Bureau of Technical Suppo 

SUBJECT: Brownfield Cleanup Program Application 
Former Teutonia Hall Site, Site No. C360085 

DATE: AUG 2 4 2005 

The attached Brownfield Cleanup Program Application for remedial work at the subject site has been 
forwarded to you for your records and/or processing according to the established Brownfield Cleanup 
Program procedures. If you require additional copies or the complete series of the related application's 
attachments, please contact the project manager, Bob Cozzy at 5 18-402-9768. 

The Time and Activity Code for the subject site is: 61096 (on-site) and 61097 (off-site). 

Attachments 
BW/ca 

Distribution 
Original (with all attachments) to: 

Bob Cozzy, NYSDEC - DER Remedial Bureau B 
Copy (with all attachments) to: 

Bob Schick, NYSDEC - DER Remedial Bureau 3 - 
Gary Litwin, NYSDOH - DEHI Bureau of Environmental Exposure Investigation 
Anthony Quartararo, NYSDEC - DEE Superhnd and Voluntary Cleanup Bureau 
Ram Pergadia, NYSDEC Region 3 
Anne Hohenstein, NYSOSC 

'L.- Susanne Wither, NYSDEC, BTS 
Copy (without attachments) to: 

Christina Dowd, NYSDEC - DFWMR Bureau of Habitat 



New York State Department of Environmental Conservation 
Division of Environmental Remediation 
Bureau of Technical Support, Ilth Floor 
625 Broadway, Albany, New York 12233-7020 
Phone: (51 8) 402-9543 FAX: (51 8) 402-9595 
Website: www.dec.state.ny.us Denise ~ S h e e h a n  

Acting 
Commissioner 

AUG 2 4 2005 

Mr. Gary Flocco, President 
The Urban Group, LLC 
294 Bronxville Road 
Bronxville, New York 10709 

Re: Brownfield Cleanup Program Application 
Former Teutonia Hall Site, BCP No. C360085 

Dear Mr. Flocco: 

The New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (Department) is in 
receipt of your application for participation in the Brownfield Cleanup Program (BCP) pursuant 
to ECL Section 27-1400 et seq. As you know, the BCP is a cooperative approach between the 
Department and lenders, developers, and current and prospective owners. The program fosters 
private-sector remediation of brownfields and reduces development pressures on "greenfields." 

, We are pleased to advise you that your application has been determined to be complete. 

Pursuant to ECL Section 27-1407(5), a thirty day public comment period is to be 
commenced upon the Department's determination that an application is complete. During the 
comment period the Department will be evaluating the eligibility of the project and determine the 
status regarding this as soon as possible. The party seeking to participate in the BCP is required 
under the BCP to notify in writing the chief executive officer and zoning board of each county, 
city, town and village in which the proposed brownfield site is located, as well as residents of the 
site, the public water supplier which services the area, any person who has requested to be placed 
on the brownfield site contact list, and the administrator of any school or day care facility located 
adjacent to or near the site. Further, the Department will publish a similar notice in the 
Environmental Notice Bulletin. 

In order to facilitate the notifications, the Department has prepared the enclosed Public 
Notice for you to utilize and the instructions for placing and mailing the notifications as well as 
the document repository location and contents. As the requestor, you are responsible for making 
available a copy of the application and copies of all other related attached documents such as any 
assessment and investigation reports andlor investigation or remedial work plans. Also, you 
must use this Department-approved Public Notice form and cannot provide any other or 
additional information when hlfilling your obligation to provide a legal notice for the newspaper 
of the application and comment period. The enclosed form should be provided to a local 
newspaper servicing the area including the brownfield site for publication no later than 
August 3 1,2005. Additionally, all of the above-mentioned mailings should be completed no 
later than August 30,2005. To the extent that the mailings and publications are not completed in 



accordance with these time frames, the Department will extend the comment period for a period 
sufficient to comply with the required thirty day notice requirement running from the latest of the 
mailings or publication. 

A certificate of mailing, on the enclosed form, is required to be submitted within three 
days of the mailing. Further, the proof of publication provided by the newspaper must be 
submitted within three days of your receipt of such document. These documents should be 
submitted to the Department's project manager at: 

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation 
Division of Environmental Remediation 
625 Broadway 
Albany, New York 12233-701 6 
Attention: Bob Cozzy 

The Department will make every effort to determine your eligibility and status under the 
BCP forty-five (45) days from the date of this letter. We look forward to working cooperatively 
with you to address the environmental conditions at the brownfield site and to return this 
property back to productive use. 

Sincerely, 

Kelly A. Lewandowski, P.E. 
Chief 
Site Control Section 

BW/ca 
Enclosures 

Electronic copy w/enclosures: 
R. Cozzy, Project Manager 
G. Litwin, NYSDOH 
A. Quartararo 
L. Shaw, Esq. 
S. Wither 

Copy w/o enclosures: 
S . Bolesky (application only) 



Brawnfield Cleanup Program 
Public Notice Instructions 

A. Instructions to ~equestor' 

Newspaper 

1) The enclosed public notice must be published, without modification, in a local 
newspaper of general circulation that services the area that includes the site no later than the date 
specified in the Division of Environmental Remediation's (DER) cover letter. The notice must 
be located prominently in the community bulletin section or comparable local section of the 
newspaper. The notice must be published in English and in any other language spoken by a 
significant number of people within the site community. 

2) A proof of publication of the newspaper notice must be submitted to DER by the date 
specified in the DER cover letter. 

Site Contact List 

1) The enclosed public notice must be mailed, without modification, to the parties on the 
Site Contact List included with the application. The mailing must be performed by the date 
specified in the DER cover letter. No other materials can be mailed with this notice. 

2) A certificate of mailing must be completed and submitted to DER by the date 
specified in the DER cover letter. (See enclosed certificate of mailing form) 

Repository 

1) Application package (application and appropriate documents) must be put in the site 
document repository specified in the public notice prior to the start of the public comment period. 

B. Requestor's Instructions to Newspapers Regarding Printing the Public Notice 

The enclosed public notice announces the receipt of a complete Brownfield Cleanup 
Program application package by the New York State Department of Environmental 
Conservation. Pursuant to ECL Section 27-1407(5), the public notice must be located 
prominently in the community bulletin section or similar local section of the newspaper. The 
public notice must be published by the date specified. 

C. Requestor's Instructions to Parties on the Site Contact List Receiving the Public 
Notice 

The enclosed public notice announces the receipt of a complete Brownfield Cleanup 
Program application package by the New York State Department of Environmental 
Conservation. Pursuant to ECL Section 27-1 407(5), a public notice announcing the receipt of an 
application must be sent to parties on the Site Contact List. Please read the enclosed public 
notice and review the application package in the site document repository for further information. 

A requestor is a person who has submitted an application to participate in the BCP whose eligibility has yet 
been determined by the Department of Environmental Conservation. 



PUBLIC NOTICE 

BROWNF'IELD CLEANUP PROGRAM 

Site Name: Former Teutonia Hall Site 
Site Address: 41 -5 1 Buena Vista Avenue 

Yonkers, New York 
County: Westchester 
Site No.: C360085 
Requestor: The Urban Group, LLC 

The New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) administers 
the Brownfield Cleanup Program (BCP) pursuant to State Environmental Conservation Law 
(ECL) 27-1400 et seq. The BCP was created to encourage the remediation and redevelopment 
of contaminated properties known as brownfields. The requestor indicated above has submitted 
a BCP application for investigation of the site indicated above. 

NYSDEC will accept public comments concerning the application. A copy of the 
application and other appropriate documents (application package) is available in the site 
document repository located at the address indicated below. 

NYSDEC will review the application package and public comments received and then 
make a determination on the eligibility of the application. 

Comments should be submitted by September 30,2005 to: 

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation 
Division of Environmental Remediation 
625 Broadway 
Albany, New York 12233-701 6 
Attention: Bob Cozzy 

Repository address: 

Yonkers Public Library 
One Larkin Center 
Yonkers, New York 10701 



Former Teutonia Hall Site 
C360085 

CERTIFICATION OF MAILING 

I certify that I mailed on a copy of the attached 
by first class mail upon the person(s) on the attached 

mailing list, by depositing a true copy thereof, securely enclosed in a postpaid wrapper, in 
the Post Office box at 

in the 
City of, New York, which box is under the 
exclusive care and custody of the United States Post Office Department: 

Signature Date 



August 12,2005 

BY FEDERAL EXPRESS 
Dale Desnoyers, Esq. 
New York State Department of 

Environmental Conservation 
625 Broadway 
Albany, New York 12233-7016 

BY FIRST CLASS MAIL 
Ramanand Pergadia, Brownfield Prog. Coordinator 
New York State Department of 

Environmental Conservation 
Region III 
21 S. Putt Comers Road 
New Paltz, New York 12561-1620 

RE: Site: Former Teutonia Hall Site 
Site Address: 41-51 Buena Vista Avenue, Yonkers 
Brownfield Cleanup Program Application 

Dear Dale and Ramanand: 

On behalf of The Urban Group, LLC ("Urban Group"), we are pleased to re-submit an application for 
the Buena Vista Development Phase I Project's participation in the new Brownfield Cleanup Program 
("BCP"). As you are aware, the initial application was sent by First Class Mail on July 21,2005, but was lost 
in the US Postal system. (Obviously, in the future we will use Federal Express.) The initial application was 
received by the Region I11 office but not the DEC Albany office. 

Due to this unforeseen problem, enclosed is a newly signed original application with all attachments, 
along with one electronic copy, for the State DEC office, and one copy of the newly signed application only 
for the Region I11 office. We respecthlly request that this application be reviewed as soon as possible because 
of the amount of time that has already passed. 

Thank you for your attention to this matter. 

Sincerely, 

KNAUF SHAW LLP 

Linda Shaw 

LRSIjmy 
enclosures 
pc: Gary Flocco, Urban Group, LLC (wlo enclosure) 



Brownfield Cleanup Program
 Application

The Urban Group, LLC 
Buena Vista Development Phase 1 Project -

Teutonia Hall Apartments
41-51 Buena Vista Avenue, Yonkers, New York

New York Department of Environmental
Conservation
Division of Environmental Remediation
625 Broadway
Albany, New York 12233-7020

July 2005

Environmental Consulting Team:
Ecosystems Strategies, Inc.
Knauf Shaw LLP



NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION 

BROWNFIELD CLEANUP PROGRAM (BCP) APPLICATION 
ECL ARTICLE 27 1 TITLE 14 

sn/n 

NAME - The Urban Group, LLC (Gary Flocco, President) 

ADDRESS - 294 Bronxville Road 

CITYITOWN - Bronxville, New York ZIP CODE - 10708 

PHONE - (914) 476-3381 FAX - (914) 793-8723 E-MAIL - garyflocco@msn.com 

NAME OF APPLICANT'S REPRESENTATIVE - Linda Shaw, Esq., Knauf Shaw LLP 

ADDRESS - 1125 Crossroads Building, 2 State Street 

CITYITOWN - Yonkers. New York ZIP CODE - 14604 

PHONE - (585) 546-8430 FAX - (585) 546-4324 E-MAIL - Ishaw@nyenvlaw.com 

THE APPLICANT MUST CERTIFY THAT IT IS EITHER A PARTICIPANT O R  VOLUNTEER IN ACCORDANCE WITH ECL 5 27-1405 (1) B Y  CHECKING 
ONE OF THE BOXES BELOW: 

PARTICIPANT VOLUNTEER 

responsible for the contamination, unless the liability arises solely as a result the disposal of hazardous waste or discharge of petroleum. 
of ownership, operation of, or involveinent with the site subsequent to the 
disposal of hazardous waste or discharge of petroleum. NOTE: By checking this box, the applicant certifies that heishe has exercised 

appropriate care with respect to the hazardous waste found at the facility by taking 
Reasonable steps to: i) stop any continuing discharge; ii) prevent any threatened future 
release; and iii) prevent or limit human, environmental, or natural resource exposure 
to any previously released hazardous waste. 

Applicant Relationship to Property (check one): 

Previous Owner Current Owner Potential I Iiuture Purchaser Other .. . - 

. . 

OWNER'S NAME (if different from applicant) - Yonkers Downtown Waterfront Development Corp., Inc. (James Pinto 
Executive Director) 

ADDRESS Yonkers City Hall, 40 South Broadway, 4'h Floor 

CITYITOWN Yonkers, New York ZIP CODE 10701-3885 

PHONE 914-377-6080 FAX 914-377-6079 E-MAIL james.pinto@cityofyonkers.com 

OPERATOR'S NAME (if different from applicant) - same as owner but property is vacant and not being used 

ADDRESS 

CITYITOWN ZIP CODE 

PHONE FAX E-MAIL 
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PLEASE ATTACH A COUNTY TAX MAP WITH IDENTIFIER NUMBERS, ALONG WITH ANY FIGURES NEEDED TO SHOW THE LOCATION AND 
BOUNDARIES OF THE SITE. ALSO INCLUDE A USGS 7.5 MINUTE QUAD MAP IN WHICH THE SITE IS LOCATED. 

1. DO THE SITE BOUNDARIES CORRESPOND TO TAX MAP METES AND BOUNDS? 
IF NO, PLEASE ATTACH A METES AND BOUNDS DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE. SEE ATTACHMENT "A" ATTACHED HERETO: ITEM 1(a) 
AND EXHIBIT <'An INCLUDING TAX MAP 

2. IS THE SITE PART OF A DESIGNATED BROWNFIELD OPPORTUNITY AREA PURSUANT 
TO GML970-R? IF YES, IDENTIFY AREA (NAME) The site is inclunded in the Lower West Side Brownfield Opportunity Area (BOA) 
Applicationt approved by DEC and DOS on March 23,2005. 

2. IS THE APPLICANT SUBJECT TO AN OUTSTANDING CLAIM BY THE SPILL FUND FOR THIS SITE? 

3. HAS THE APPLICANT VIOLATED ANY PROVISION OF ECL ARTICLE 27? 

4. HAS THE APPLICANT BEEN PREVIOUSLY DENIED ENTRY TO THE BCP? 

5. HAS THE APPLICANT COMMITTED A NEGLIGENT OR INTENTIONALLY TORTIOUS ACT REGARDING HAZARDOUS 
WASTE OR PETROLEUM? 

6. HAS THE APPLICANT BEEN CONVICTED OF A CRIMINAL OFFENSE THAT INVOLVES A VIOLENT FELONY, FRAUD, 
BRIBERY, PERJURY, THEFT. OR OFFENSE AGAIN ST PUBLIC ADMINISTRATION? 

. HAS THE APPLICANT KNOWINGLY FALSIFIED STATEMENTS OR CONCEALED MATERIAL OYES .NO 
FACTS IN A MATTER RELATED TO THE DEPARTMENT? 

DYES .NO 

2. IS THE SITE LISTED ON THE NATIONAL PRIORITIES LIST? OYES .NO 

3. IS THE SITE LISTED ON THE NYS REGISTRY OF INACTIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE DISPOSAL SITES? DYES .NO 
IF YES, PLEASE PROVIDE: SITE # CLASS # 

4. IS THE SITE SUBJECT TO A PERMIT UNDER ECL ARTICLE 27, TITLE 9, OTHER THAN AN INTERIM DYES .NO 
STATUS FACILITY? 

5. IS THE SITE SUBJECT TO A CLEANUP ORDER UNDER NAVIGATION LAW ARTICLE 12 OR ECL ARTICLE 17 DYES .NO 

JECT TO A STATE OR FEDERAL ENFORCEMENT ACTION RELATED TO HAZARDOUS WASTE DYES .NO 
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TO THE EXTENT THAT hXISI ING INFORMA'I'IONISTUDIESlREPOKfS ARE AVAILABLE TO 'THE APPLICANT, PLEASE ATTACH THE FOLLOWING: 
1. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA 

A PHASE I ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT REPORT PREPARED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM E 1527 (American Society for Testing 
Materials: Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessnlents: Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Process), AND ALL ENVIRONMENTAL 
REPORTS RELATED TO CONTAMINANTS ON OR EMANATING FROM THE SITE. SEE ATTACHMENT "An ATTACHED HERETO: ITEM 4 & Exs. C and D 
IF A FINAL INVESTIGATION REPORT IS INCLUDED, INDICATE WHETHER IT MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS OF ECL ARTICLE 27-1415(2): 
DYES O N 0  

2. OWNERS 
A LIST OF PREVIOUS OWNERS WITH NAMES, LAST KNOWN ADDRESSES AND TELEPHONE NUMBERS (DESCRIBE APPLICANT'S 
RELATIONSHIP, IF ANY, TO EACH PREVIOUS OWNER LISTED. IF NO RELATIONSHIP, PUT "NONE). SEE ATTACHMENT "A" ATTACHED HERETO: ITEM 5 

3. OPERATORS 
A LIST OF PREVIOUS OPERATORS WITH NAMES, LAST KNOWN ADDRESSES AND TELEPHONE NUMBER (DESCRIBE APPLICANT'S 
RELATIONSHIP. IF ANY. TO EACH PREVIOUS OPERATOR LISTED. IF NO RELATIONSHIP, PUT "NONE"). SEE ATTACHMENT "An ATTACHED HERETO: ITEM 5 

PLEASE ATTACH, A'I' A MINIMUM, TI IE hAMES AND ADDRESSES OF 'I'f IE FOLLOWING: 

1. THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER AND ZONING BOARD CHAIRPERSON OF EACH COUNTY, CITY, TOWN AND VILLAGE IN WHICH THE 
SITE IS LOCATED. SEE ATTACHMENT "A" ATTACHED HERETO: ITEM 6 FOR ALL CONTACT LIST INFORMATION RESPONSES 

2. RESIDENTS, OWNERS, AND OCCUPANTS OF THE SITE AND PROPERTIES ADJACENT TO THE SITE. 

3. LOCAL NEWS MEDIA FROM WHICH THE COMMUNITY TYPICALLY OBTAINS INFORMATION. 

4. THE PUBLIC WATER SUPPLIER WHICH SERVICES THE AREA IN WHICH THE SlTE IS LOCATED. 

5. ANY PERSON WHO HAS REQUESTED TO BE PLACED ON THE SlTE CONTACT LIST. 

6. THE ADMINISTRATOR OF ANY SCHOOL OR DAY CARE FACILITY LOCATED ON OR NEAR THE SITE. 

7. THE LOCATION OF A DOCUMENT REPOSITORY FOR THE PROJECT (E.G., LOCAL LIBRARY) 

* Please describe: 

INLIICATE KNOWN OR SUSPECTEII CONTAMINANTS AND THE MEDIA WHICH ARE KNOWN OK SUSPECTED TO HAVE BEEN AFFECTED: 

Current Use: 'i Residential Commercial Industrial . Other Site is Vacant former Industrial Land 

Future Use: .Residential . Commercial Industrial Other 

Soil Gas 

J 

J 

I Please check the appropriate boxes and provide an explanation as an attachment if appropriate. 
Yes No Unknown I 

Sediment (In a Drain Pipe) 

J 

I 1. Do current historical andlor recent development patterns support the proposed use? SEE ATTACHMENT "A" ATTACHED I . I 

Surface Water Groundwater Contaminant Category 

Petroleum 

Chlorinated Solvents 

Other VOC's 

SVOC's 

Metals 

Pesticides 

PCBs 

Other * 

Soil 

J 

J 

J 

J 

HERETO: ITEM 7 

2. Is the proposed use consistent with applicable zoning lawslmaps? * SEE ATTACHMENT "A" ATTACHED HERETO: 
ITEM 7 which expla ins  a special  use va r i ance  h a s  been g r an t ed  
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3. Is the proposed use consistent with applicable brownfield opportunity area designations? (See GML 970-r) w I 



SUBMITTAL INFORMATION: 
-. .-. . .  . .  . 

4. Is the proposed use consistent with applicable comprehensive community master plans, local waterfront 
revitalization plans, other adopted land use plans? 

5. Are there any Environmental Justice Concerns? (See $27-1415(3)(p)). 

6. Are there any federal or state land use designations relating to this site? 

7. Do the population grown patterns and projections support the proposed use? 

8. Is the site accessible to existing infrastructure? 

9. Are there important cultural resources, including federal or state historic or heritage sites or Native 
American religious sites proximate to the site? 

10. Are there important federal, state or local natural resources, including waterways, wildlife refuges, 
wetlands, or critical habitats of endangered or threatened species proximate to the site? 

11. Are there floodplains proximate to the site? 

12. Are there any institutional controls currently applicable to the site? 

I hree (3) complete coples, one wlrn ongma! signatures, are requlrea. 

8 17 

I 

rn 17 

Two (2) of the copies, one hard copy with original signatures and one electronic copy in Portable Document Fomat (PDF) on a CD 
or diskette, must be sent to: 

13. Describe on attachment the proximity to real property currently used for residential use, and to urban, commercial, industrial, 
agricultural, and recreational areas. SEE ATTACHMENT "A" ATTACHED HERETO: ITEM 7 

14. Describe on attachment the potential vulnerability of groundwater to contamination that might migrate from the site, including proximity to wellhead protection 
and groundwater recharge areas. SEE ATTACHMENT "An ATTACHED HERETO: ITEM 7 

15. Describe on attachment the geography and geology of the site. SEE ATTACHMENT "An ATTACHED HERETO: ITEM 7 

(Note: the 16Ih criteria relates to comments From the public, which would not be received at the time of application) 

(By applicant who is an individual) 
I hereby affirm that information provided on this form and its attachments is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and 
belief. I am aware that any false statement made herein is punishable as a Class A misdemeanor pursuant to section 210.45 of the 

Print Name: 

Chief, Site Control Section 
New York State Department of Environmental Conservation 
Division of Environmental Remediation 
625 Broadway 
Albany, NY 12233-7020 

One (1) copy must be sent to the DEC reg~onal contact In the reg~onal office covenng the county In whlch the slte IS located. 
Please check our webs~te for the address of our reg~onal offices. I ~ t t i r  I/\\ \I tt (ILL , t u t ~  II\ II,/+( IIII~CJ~LI i11 i ( / (  Y ht1111 

-- - 

FOR DEPARTMENT USE ONLY 

BCP SITE NO: BCP SITE T&A CODE: PROJECT MANAGER: 
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ATTACHMENT A

BROWNFIELD CLEANUP PROGRAM APPLICATION
SUPPORT

“BROWNFIELD SITE” DESCRIPTION and ELIGIBILITY

ITEM 1(a): SITE ADDRESSES AND CURRENT/FORMER USES

The .5 acre “Site”, which is the subject of this application, consists of three adjacent tax lots
(Section 1, Block 512, Lots 11,13, and 15) in the City of Yonkers, Westchester County,  New
York.  The Site is bounded to the west by the Metro North/Amtrak active railroad line, to the
north by an old railroad repair shop known as the “trolley barn” building, to the east by
Buena Vista Avenue and several parking/vacant lots and one apartment building east of the
street, and to the south by an automobile repair garage.  See Exhibit A including the Tax
Map.  The current owner -- the Yonkers Downtown Waterfront Development Corp., Inc.
(YDWDC) – has obtained title to these small, adjacent individual parcels for the purpose of
attracting a private sector developer to the Site.  YDWDC has envisioned since site
acquisition that the three small tax lots, which were originally owned by one entity, would
be redeveloped together.  The City of Yonkers and YDWDC has been working with the
applicant on the redevelopment proposal that has been prepared by the applicant, and which
will be implemented as part of this remediation project.   

Four currently vacant former industrial buildings still exist on two-thirds of the Site.  See
four buildings photograph on the front cover of the application.

< Lot 11 (northern portion of the Site with a street address of 41 Buena Vista Avenue) is
occupied by a vacant three-story building.   See building on the right side of the front cover
of the application.  

< Lot 13 (central portion of the Site with a street address of 45 and 47 Buena Vista Avenue)
is occupied by a vacant two-story building with an adjoining one-story addition and parking
area.   See two buildings in the center of the photograph on the front cover of the application.

< Lot 15 (southern portion of the property with a street address of 51 Buena Vista Avenue) is
occupied by a vacant three-story vacant building.  See building on the left side of the front
cover of the application.    The remaining portions of the Site are vacant parking areas to the
rear of the Site.

The Site appears to have been initially developed in 1889.  From 1889 until approximately
10 years ago, the Site was historically used for a variety of industrial and petroleum-related
commercial purposes, including but not limited to, auto repair, a garage with underground
storage tanks, a knitting mill, a dry cleaner, a toy manufacturer, a jewelry manufacturer and
a printing facility.  The Site was also adjoined to the north by the Yonkers Rail Road
Company repair shop (“trolley barn”), to the south by the Buena Vista Garage and to the east



by a suspect auto repair facility in a vacant lot, parking lot and one apartment building.  The
trolley barn structure housed several coal fed boilers with a “coal shute” and electric
generators directly adjacent to the Site.  The active Metro North/ Amtrak line is present to
the west of the Site, below which are located the Scrimshaw Apartments and the new Collins
Hudson Park Apartments.

ITEM 1(b): ELIGIBILITY

The Site has been underutilized for almost ten years, and all four on-Site buildings are vacant
as evident from the cover photograph.   Therefore, the Site meets the first brownfield Site
eligibility factor (i.e. abandoned, idle or underutilized).  The suspect site contamination, in
conjunction with the dilapidated state of the buildings, which are also full of lead paint and
asbestos, has made it very difficult for YDWDC to sell the Site during the last ten years.  

As noted above, the Site has been unattractive for development due to suspect contamination
and the dilapidated state of the on-Site buildings, which are surrounded by other brownfields.
However, in order to obtain entry into this program, Phase II Site investigations have now
confirmed the presence of contamination.  Based on the knowledge of actual site
contamination, which will require further investigation, the Site is even less attractive for
redevelopment than before when contamination was merely suspected.  The two Phase II Site
investigations attached to this application revealed petroleum, VOC,  SVOC and metals soil
contamination, high level metals contamination in drain sediment, and high VOC soil gas
contamination suggesting an on and/or off-Site source not yet located.  Since this Site is
surrounded by adjacent brownfield sites, further investigation is required to determine the
source of the VOC soil vapors.  Therefore, the underlying real estate transaction between the
applicant and the YDWDC has been complicated by this new information related to now
known hazardous substance contamination.  Financing will be difficult to obtain unless the
Site can participate in this program, and receive clear direction from DEC and DOH on
required remediation and eventual liability relief.  Without eligibility of this Site in the
program, it is unclear if the Site can be redeveloped by the private sector.  Thus, the Site
meets the second brownfield Site eligibility factor (i.e. unattractive for redevelopment).  

The Site is located in downtown Yonkers.  Properties in the immediate vicinity of the Site
are also in disrepair or abandoned, and are also brownfields.  As a result, the Site meets the
third brownfield Site eligibility factor (i.e. properties in immediate vicinity show indicators
of economic distress). All of these conditions have made the Site unattractive for
redevelopment.   While Yonkers has made great strides redeveloping several sites a few
blocks south of this Site in the immediate vicinity of the library building (which generated
interest on the part of Metro North to renovate their railroad station, and one developer to
redevelop the Collins residential apartment project), Yonkers is still struggling to expand its
few economic development successes to more contaminated brownfields to the south (where
this Site is located in the Lower West Side BOA) and the north (the Alexander Street BOA).
In addition, various Yonkers municipal entities independently paid for or sought state and
federal assistance, including Bond Act assistance, to remediate those sites prior to
development.  The economics of this area remain a challenge to attract the private sector to



remediation and financing new investment and redevelopment opportunities.   Yonkers
developers need to be able to rely on this program to attract the capital necessary to fund
remedial and redevelopment efforts in order to revitalize downtown Yonkers.

With respect to the fourth cost factor, (i.e. remedial cost is significant in comparison to the
value of the Site after reused or redeveloped), even preliminary remedial costs are not yet
available since Site investigation must continue under the BCP to identify sources of
contamination.  Nevertheless, the cost of remediation should be proportional to the cost of
redevelopment.  The redevelopment project is currently estimated to cost $13 million.
Remediation costs on the average brownfield site are no more than 1-10% of the value of
redevelopment costs.  Preliminary remedial cost projections on this site are estimated in the
$400-500,000 range or 4% of the cost of redevelopment.   If costs exceed these remediation
cost estimates, the project may be “upside down” and financing may not be attainable.  

The planned use for the Site, a mixed residential and commercial facility, will require
extensive Site work, including source removal and underground utility replacement.  Costs
associated with this work are very expensive in the downstate region.  Since remediation
costs are likely to be significant due to the presence of high soil gas readings and the history
of the Site, as compared to the cost of redevelopment, the fourth eligibility factor is satisfied
(i.e. remedial cost is significant in comparison to size (.5 acres) and value of the Site after
reused or redeveloped).  

This Site is clearly a “brownfield site” as that term is defined in ECL §27-1405(2), and
specifically the type of site the new Title 14 program was created to address in order to
promote private sector remediation and redevelopment of such a parcel of real estate.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

ITEM 2: PURPOSE AND SCOPE OF THE PROJECT

The project, known as the Buena Vista Development Phase 1 Project - Teutonia Hall
Apartments, would consist of 38-40 housing units with 38 parking spaces.  The building
would be 6 stories (approximately 75 feet) with a community facility and sun deck located
on the roof.  The facade of the historic building located on Lot 15 called “Teutonia Hall” will
be preserved and restored to its original condition and used for a lobby and business center.
See Exhibit B including rendering of the facade of the proposed building.  While project
design continues, and the final cost of development is not yet known, the anticipated cost of
the development is currently estimated at approximately $13 million dollars. Given the
amount of earth work necessary to construct the building, the remediation costs will also be
extensive and in proportion to the cost of development. 

The Urban Group LLC has been meeting with lenders and discussing their election to move
this project into the new BCP for purposes of conducting further investigation and
remediation of the Buena Vista Site.  Participation of the Site in the BCP is giving lenders



the comfort they need to consider financing the project since they will be protected by the
new lender liability protections if the Site proceeds through the program.  If it is not
accepted, it is unclear if the lenders will proceed with financing the project.  

 
The City of Yonkers is in favor of this project.  Therefore, this Project is consistent with the
City’s comprehensive plan for this portion of the City.  In fact, the City and YDWDC have
been active participants in planning for redevelopment of the Site with the applicant.

Project Features:

The following project features have been incorporated into the design of the planned Buena
Vista Site:

Residential: Currently the applicant plans on constructing 38-40 housing units on the Site
with 38 corresponding parking spaces.  The housing units will consist of
several one and two bedroom apartments with several bi-level two bedroom
apartments for larger families.  

Commercial: Currently, the applicant plans to have a commercial component to the project
in the form of a business center for tenants and a community facility on the
roof.  As noted above, the facade of the historic building located on Lot 15
called “Teutonia Hall” shall be restored to its original condition and used for
a lobby and business center. 

Community: The plans for the Site include the construction of a community center on the
roof of the building.  Moreover, the nearby community should benefit from
this project since it is anticipated to improve the marketability of adjacent
brownfield sites.

ITEM 3: ESTIMATED PROJECT SCHEDULE

The proposed project will begin as soon as the Brownfield Cleanup Program Application for
the Teutonia Hall Apartment project is approved and the Brownfield Cleanup Agreement is
signed.  This process is statutorily scheduled to take approximately 2 to 2 ½  months.
Therefore, work on the Site under the program should begin in approximately mid-to-late
September of 2005 based on the mid-July date of application submission.

   
ITEM 4: ENVIRONMENTAL DATA

To date, a January 19, 2005 Combined Phase I and Phase II Environmental Site Assessment
Report and June 16, 2005 Supplemental Soil-Gas Investigation Report have been prepared
summarizing historic brownfield site uses and the results of two subsurface site
investigations.  See Exhibits C and D, respectively, including Site Investigation Reports.  The
June 2005 soil gas investigation was performed after the applicant met with the Region 3
office during a pre-application BCP meeting held on May 6, 2005.  At the May 6  meeting,th



DEC discussed with the applicant the results of the initial January 2005 investigation, which
had revealed a high hit of lead contamination in drain sediment and suspect petroleum
contamination from a number of on-Site underground storage tanks (USTs).  Therefore, DEC
technical staff requested the applicant to perform the following additional work to establish
site eligibility: (1) investigate the integrity of the drain pipe to determine if it was intact or
cracked, and where it terminated; and (2) perform additional soil gas investigation to provide
further proof of site contamination.  

Several weeks after the meeting, arrangements were made to have both a plumber and
Ecosystems President Paul Ciminello at the site to perform a drain investigation.  See Exhibit
E including Drain Investigation Invoice.  First, the drain had to be cleared of debris in order
to perform the videotaping technique used by plumbers to investigation the integrity and end
point of the drain.  The drain investigation revealed that the drain was cracked in multiple
locations.  Therefore,  the hazardous level lead contamination found inside drain sediments
is likely to exist in soils under and around the portions of the drain that are cracked, which
will require remediation.  

On June 10, 2005, Ecosystems conducted the requested Supplement Soil Gas Investigation.
The results of the investigation are summarized in the attached June 16, 2005 Report, which
was forwarded to DEC Region 3 Steve Parisio’s attention on June 29, 2005. [NOTE: Mr.
Parisio has moved back to the Solid Waste Division; Ecosystems called Region 3 to
determine who would be handling this matter in the future and they did not receive a clear
response].  The Supplemental Soil Gas Investigation Report states at page 3 that “Laboratory
data confirmed the presence of VOC vapors in the subgrade soil gas throughout the Site”.
The soil gas was highest under Building 51, and decreases towards Building 41.  This data
suggests the presence of contamination under Building 51 and/or contamination migrating
from the property adjacent to Building 51.  This new data clearly confirms that there is a
significant soil gas problem under the entire Site.  The presence of significant soil gas
readings is not surprising given the former uses of the Site, which included a dry cleaning
entity (Tip Top Cleaners), a jewelry manufacturing operation,  a printing company and auto
repair shop. See Item 5 below entitled “Owners and Operators”.  Additional investigation
will be necessary to develop a remedial action work plan

Based on the results of a these preliminary site investigations petroleum, VOC, SVOC and
metals soil contamination and VOC soil gas contamination has been confirmed.  See Exhibits
C and D.

ITEM 5: OWNERS AND OPERATORS

A list of previous owners and operators was included in the combined Phase I and Phase II
Report, Section 3 (beginning on page 6), and has been summarized below:

According to Building Department Records, prior ownership information is as follows:



Tax Lot Parcel ID Owner Date of

Ownership

Section 1, Block 512, Lot 11
(41 Buena Vista Avenue)

Michael Dee
National Sugar Refining Co. of NJ

Chateau Dus Vintages, Inc.
Tip Top Cleaners

Roosevelt-Oak Realty
Shulman and Sons

J.V. Realty

1899
1924
1944
1946
1951
1956
1991

Section 1, Block 512, Lot 13
(45 and 47 Buena Vista Avenue)

National Sugar Refining Co. of NJ
Tip Top Cleaners
Shulman and Sons

J.V. Realty
William Green

1924
1946
1950

1985-1991
1991

Section 1, Block 512, Lot 15
(51 Buena Vista Avenue)

“Yonkers Teutonias”
People’s Savings Bank

Evelyn Estates, Inc.
Walter Bolton

1891
1937
1944
1958

According to Sanborn maps, the following operations were located on the Site:

1886 - The subject property is vacant.  

1890 - A three-story structure labeled “Yonkers Teutonia” is now located on the southern
portion of the property.  The “Yonkers Rail Road Company Power House” now adjoins the
property on the north.  This structure houses several coal-fed boilers and electric generators.

1917 - Several new structures are present.  A two-story stable, a three-story furniture
warehouse, a storeroom and a two-story private garage.  The adjoining Yonkers Railroad
structure is now labeled as a train “car barn”.

1942 - The structures on the northern portion of the property are labeled as belonging to the
“National Sugar Refining Company.”  Structures adjoining to the south are labeled as “Buena
Vista Auto Garage.”

1951 - There is a new structure labeled as “storage” on the northern portion of the property.
The remaining structures on the property are labeled as a “knitting mill,” a “toy
manufacturer,” and a “store.”  A gasoline tank is visible in front of the adjoining garage to
the south.

1957 - The structure formerly labeled as a “store” is now labeled as a “jewelry manufacturer.”

1971 - The structures formerly labeled as a”knitting mill” and “toy manufacturer” are now



labeled as “lofts.”  The structure formerly labeled as a “jewelry manufacturer” is now
“storage.”

1989 - The basement of the structure labeled as a “loft” is noted to contain a printing facility.
  

1991 - The Site appears mainly as it does today.

ITEM 6: CONTACT LIST INFORMATION

1. The Chief Executive Officer:

Mayor Phillip A. Amicone
City Hall
40 South Broadway
Yonkers, New York 10701

2. The City Zoning Bureau:

Lee Ellman, Director of Planning and Development 
Bureau of Housing and Buildings
City Hall
40 South Broadway
Yonkers, New York 10701

3. Residents, owners, and occupants of the Site and properties adjacent to the Site:

See Brownfield Site Contact List attached hereto in Exhibit F.  

4̀. Local news media from which the community typically obtains information:

The Journal News
One Gannet Drive
White Plains, New York 10604
(914) 694-9300

5. The public water supplier that services the area where the Site is located:

City of Yonkers Bureau of Water
Albina Glaz
Water Engineer
170 Saw Mill River Road
Yonkers, New York 10701
(914) 377-6735



6. Any person who has requested to be placed on the Site contact list:

No one has requested to be put on the list to date.  However, we intend to
voluntarily send information regarding this project to the adjacent property
owners listed in Exhibit F.

7. The administrator of any school or day care facility located on or near the Site:

Queens Daughters Day Care Center, Inc.
73 Buena Vista Avenue
Yonkers, New York 10701
(914) 969-4491

Administrator: Barbara Berrios

8. The location of a document repository for the project (e.g., local library):

Yonkers Public Library
One Larkin Center
Yonkers, New York 10701

ITEM 7: LAND USE FACTORS

1. Do current historical and/or recent development patterns support the proposed
use?

Yes.  The City of Yonkers and one of its local developer corporations -
YDWDC - which owns the Site, supports this project.  Enhancement of the
downtown area is specifically being encouraged by the City.  Cost projections
have been calculated, and the applicant and its investors believe the current
historical and/or recent development patterns in the City of Yonkers support
the proposed project despite generally low apartment rental values.  However,
increased remedial costs outside the context of the BCP may diminish or
eliminate the ability of the developer to obtain financing for the project.
Therefore, program acceptance is essential for this project to move forward
and continue the recent development patterns of growth in Yonkers.

2. Is the proposed use consistent with applicable zoning laws/maps?

No.  The Site is presently zoned as Commercial Storage and Light
Manufacturing (CM), which does not allow for the residential component of
the project.  However, the City is in favor of this project and granted the
applicant a Use & Area Variance (#4677) on June 18, 2003 which allows for
all of the components of the project.  See Exhibit G including Use Variance.



3. Is the proposed use consistent with applicable brownfield opportunity area
designations?

Yes. The proposed Site and use is consistent with the applicable brownfield
opportunity area (“BOA”) designated pursuant to General Municipal Law
§970-r because the Site is located in an area of former industrial and
petroleum-related commercial properties, is located in a new Environmental
Zone, and is part of the Lower West Side BOA Application approved by DEC
and DOS on March 23, 2005.

4. Is the proposed use consistent with applicable comprehensive community
master plans, local waterfront revitalization plans, other adopted land use
plans?

Yes.   The City of Yonkers has always been interested in revitalizing the area
in which the Buena Vista Avenue Site is located and fully supports the
project. Preliminary redevelopment plans and the rendering in Exhibit B have
been approved. 

5. Are there any Environmental Justice Concerns (See §27-1415(3)(p)).

There are no Environmental Justice Concerns pursuant to §27-1415(3)(p).

6-9, 12. Are answered as “yes” or “no” on the application form itself.

10. Are there important federal, state or local natural resources, including
waterways, wildlife refuges, wetlands or critical habitats of endangered or
threatened species proximate to the Site?

Yes. The Hudson River is approximately 0.5 mile west of the property.

11. Are there floodplains proximate to the Site?

No.  The site is on a large hill and significantly upgradient of the river. 

13. Describe on attachment the proximity to real property currently used for
residential use, and to urban, commercial, industrial, agricultural, and
recreational areas.

There are residential, urban, commercial and industrial areas in close
proximity to the Site as it is situated in downtown Yonkers, New York.
There are, however, no agricultural, recreational or residential uses
immediately adjacent to the Site.  The property to the north of the Site was
formerly occupied by the “trolley barn”.  The building began a conversion



into a residential apartment building several years ago but has recently
experienced  financial problems and remains essentially vacant.  Commercial
auto repair businesses are located immediately to the south of the site.
Railroad tracks are located immediately to the west of the Site with apartment
buildings beyond the tracks adjacent to the Hudson River.    A sugar refinery
and the Tyco plastics industrial plants are located further south.  To the east,
along the opposite side of Buena Vista Avenue, there is a parking garage,
several parking lots in which is located a small odd garage like structure on
the corner of Hudson and Buena Vista and beyond that existing multi-family
residential structures.  There is one apartment building located across the
street at 46 Buena Vista Avenue.  A recreational esplanade is being expanded
immediately adjacent to the Hudson River, but the esplanade is not adjacent
to this Site, which is located up on a hill on the other side of the railroad
tracks.  See Exhibit H for adjacent uses.

  
14. Describe on attachment the potential vulnerability of groundwater to

contamination that might migrate from the Site, including proximity to
wellhead protection and groundwater recharge.

No active municipal water supply wells are located on or near the subject
property.  There is little potential that groundwater from the Site could affect
either municipal water supply wells or recharge areas.   Off-Site ground water
issues are outside the scope of this volunteer’s responsibility pursuant to the
BCP.

15. Describe on attachment the geography and geology of the Site.

The Site Topography and Geology is described in the Combined Phase I and
Phase II Report in Section II.  The Site has an overall moderate to steep
downward slope to the west, towards the Hudson River, and the subject
property has surface elevations ranging from approximately 50 to 70 feet
above mean sea level.  Local shallow groundwater flow is likely to follow
surficial topography and be to the west or southwest, towards the Hudson
River. Subsurface soils consist of loose medium and light brown, fine-grained
sands.  The Site is located in an area composed of the Urban Land soil unit,
which consists of areas where at least 60% of the surface is covered by
buildings, parking areas or other impervious structures and soils have been
significantly altered by urban development. 
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Exhibit D

June 2005 Soil
Gas Investigation



                                                                    Environmental Services and Solutions 
24 Davis Avenue, Poughkeepsie, New York  12603-2332               TEL:  845-452-1658 • FAX:  845-485-7083 • 

    EMAIL: mail@ecosystemsstrategies.com  
 

 
June 16, 2005 
 
 
Gary Flocco 
Urban Group, LLC 
294 Bronxville Road 
Bronxville, New York  10708 
 
Re: Supplemental Soil-Gas Sampling for the properties located at 41-51 Buena Vista Avenue, 

City of Yonkers, Westchester County, New York 
 ESI File:  SY04190.21R 
 
Dear Mr. Flocco: 
 
The following Letter Report (Report) summarizes the results of supplemental soil gas sampling activities 
conducted by Ecosystems Strategies, Inc. (ESI) on June 10, 2005 at the above-referenced properties 
(hereafter referred to as the “Site”).  This work was conducted subsequent to a soil gas survey that was 
performed by ESI inside an on-site building in January 2005.  This initial soil gas survey documented low 
levels of volatile organic compounds (VOCs) near a floor drain.  ESI recommended that a more expansive 
soil gas survey be conducted to document the presence of any other contamination under the on-site 
buildings.   
 
ESI prepared a scope of work consisting of the extension of eight borings and the collection of a soil gas 
sample from each boring.  A Site Location Map and a Fieldwork Map are provided in Attachment A of this 
Report. 
 
Potential Sources of Soil Gas 
 
Previous environmental testing has documented low levels of VOCs in soil gas near a floor drain located 
in #47 Buena Vista Avenue.  The need for additional soil gas sampling was based on the following: 
 

• The presence of an active auto repair facility at #53 Buena Vista Avenue (the adjoining property 
to the south) which is known to manage gasoline and has the potential to handle solvents for 
parts cleaning (no internal inspection was conducted); 
 

• The prior use of #47 Buena Vista Avenue as a dry cleaner and the current presence of drums in 
the basement containing unknown chemicals; and  
 

• The alleged prior use of #51 Buena Vista Avenue for auto parts assembly or repair, according to 
local residents who volunteered information on the Site’s history. 

 
Guidance Levels 
 
The New York State Department of Health (NYSDOH) uses ambient air quality data (collected by 
NYSDOH in 1997 through 2003) in order to assess indoor air quality.  As guidance levels, the NYSDOH 
typically uses the 25th and 75th percentile levels (the 75th percentile level is the concentration of a 
particular compound that is greater than in 75% of samples collected by the NYSDOH).   
 
No official guidance levels currently exist for VOCs in soil vapor.  The NYSDOH has drafted a document 
titled Guidance for Evaluating Soil Vapor Intrusion in the State of New York (Guidance Document), dated 
February 2005.  The Guidance Document contains two matrices (provided in Attachment B), which were 
developed for determining the recommended action based on the ratio of detected concentrations of 
trichloroethylene (TCE) and tetrachloroethylene (PCE) detected in sub-slab vapors to the concentrations
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detected in indoor air.  Matrix 1 was originally developed for TCE, and is more conservative in 
recommendations for action than is Matrix 2 (originally developed for PCE).  Because matrices for other 
compounds have not yet been developed, this Report will utilize Matrix 1 to evaluate the concentrations 
and recommended response actions for all detected compounds.  Matrix 2 will be used to evaluate the 
detected concentrations and recommended response actions for PCE.   
 
The actions recommended by the matrices include: no further action; take reasonable and practical 
actions to identify sources and reduce exposures; monitor; and, mitigate.  The “take reasonable action…” 
and “monitor” responses are targeted primarily toward buildings in which materials containing VOCs are 
handled, used, or stored.  For example, suggested “reasonable actions” include insuring that storage 
containers are tightly sealed, or storing chemicals in areas not typically occupied by personnel.  The 
“monitor” response is targeted primarily toward buildings where mitigation efforts are either taking place or 
have taken place.  Because the Site consists of vacant buildings and there are currently no materials 
stored or handled there which might impact air quality, it is ESI’s opinion that any recommended response 
more active than “no further action” will be a suggestion that mitigation is appropriate at the Site. 
 
NYSDOH ambient air quality data as well as the soil vapor matrices will be used to evaluate the data 
generated from the June 10, 2005 sampling event. 
 
Soil Gas Sampling 
 
On June 10, 2005, ESI Personnel extended eight soil-gas borings at the Site (ID Numbers 2SG-1 through 
2SG-8).  2SG-1 through 2SG-3 were located in the basement of 51 Buena Vista Avenue, reputed to have 
been used in the past for auto parts assembly.  2SG-4 through 2SG-6 were located at 47 Buena Vista 
Avenue (a building formerly used as a printing facility).  2SG-7 was located at 45 Buena Vista Avenue 
and 2SG-8 was located at 41 Buena Vista Avenue (no activities of concern are known to have occurred in 
these buildings).   
 
Dedicated soil-gas borings were extended to a depth of 3’ to 5’ beneath the slab, utilizing 1” rods with 
expendable tips.  Once each boring was complete, the expendable tip was removed from the rod, and an 
air-stone (attached to ¼” Teflon tubing) was inserted into the rod and lowered to the invert of the boring.  
The rod was removed, and the boring was sealed using a pliable, non-VOC containing material in order to 
prevent the infiltration of surface air.  Each soil-gas boring was purged for at least 5 minutes, using a 
GilAir 3 air-sampling pump, at a rate of approximately 4 liters/minute.  After the borings were purged, a 
soil-gas sample was collected into a tedlar bag using the sampling pump. 
 
A MiniRAE 2000 (Model PGM 7600) photo-ionization detector (PID) was utilized by ESI personnel to 
field-screen each boring for the presence of volatile organic vapors.  Prior to the initiation of fieldwork, this 
PID was properly calibrated to read parts per million calibration gas equivalents (ppm-cge) of isobutylene 
in accordance with protocols set forth by the equipment manufacturer.  No VOCs were detected during 
field-screening.  
 
Laboratory Analysis
 
Samples were transported via courier from ESI to York Analytical Laboratories, a New York State 
Department of Health Environmental Laboratory Approval Program (ELAP) certified laboratory (ELAP # 
10854).  Each of the samples was analyzed for VOCs using USEPA Method TO-14A.  A complete 
Laboratory Report is provided as Attachment C. 
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Analytical Results
 
Multiple VOCs were detected at each sampling location.  Of the greatest significance, in the opinion of 
this office, were detected concentrations of PCE, which were greatest at 51 Buena Vista Avenue (317 to 
9,660 µg/m3).  Detected concentrations of PCE at 47 Buena Vista Avenue ranged from 69.0 µg/m3 to 441 
µg/m3.  A PCE concentration of 103 µg/m3 was detected at 45 Buena Vista Avenue, and a concentration 
of 29.0 µg/m3 was detected at #41 Buena Vista Avenue.  Table 1 (below) summarizes the detected 
concentrations of VOCs in soil gas. 
 
TABLE 1:  Summary of Detected VOCs in Soil Gas (µg/m3)     
         
  Address on Buena Vista Avenue 
    51     47   45 41 
Compound 2SG-1 2SG-2 2SG-3 2SG-4 2SG-5 2SG-6 2SG-7 2SG-8 
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND ND ND 30.5 52.7 33,3 18.9 ND 
p-&m-Xylenes 6.18 ND ND ND 5.74 ND ND ND 
Tetrachloroethylene (PCE) 9,660 966 317 69 441 82.8 103 29.0 
Toluene 8.05 4.22 3.83 4.6 5.75 ND 4.98 ND 
Trichloroethylene (TCE) 21.3 15.9 ND ND ND ND ND ND 
           
ND = Not Detected                 
 
The spatial distribution of PCE levels indicates that contaminant concentrations increase to the south (i.e., 
samples collected at #51 and #47 Buena Vista Avenue are consistently higher than samples collected at 
#45 and #41 Buena Vista Avenue).  This pattern is consistent with a presence of a “hot spot” under #51 
Buena Vista Avenue; alternately, PCE concentrations could be migrating onto the Site from the adjoining 
property to the south.  At the same time, soil gas data document elevated concentrations of PCE at all 
locations (even at #41 Buena Vista Avenue, not physically connected to the other on-site buildings), 
supporting the conclusion that PCE contamination is present in soil gas throughout the Site. 
 
Peak concentrations of PCE are greater than the NYSDOH guidance value for “mitigation” (9,660 µg/m3 

compared to 1,000 µg/m3).  All concentrations of PCE from samples collected from #51 and #47 Buena 
Vista Avenue, with the exception of 2SG-6 are greater than 100 µg/m3  (2SG-6 documented PCE levels at 
82.8 µg/m3) and therefore may warrant “mitigation” according to Soil Matrix 2. 
 
Conclusions and Recommendations 
 
Based on the services completed by ESI, the following conclusions and recommendations are made: 
 

1. Laboratory data confirm the presence of VOC vapors in the subgrade soil gas throughout the 
Site.  Levels identified in the southern portion of the Site are at concentrations which warrant 
remedial action.   

 
2. The presence of significantly elevated concentrations of PCE at 2SG-1 and 2SG-2 supports the 

conclusion that a “hot spot” may be present under the floor of 51 Buena Vista Avenue.  PCE 
concentrations generally decrease in samples collected further away from this area, further 
supporting this tentative conclusion.  This “hot spot” may be the result of one or more historic 
uses on and near the Site which handled solvents, including a dry cleaner, auto parts assembly 
and auto repair. 
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It is recommended that these data be reviewed with the NYSDEC and that a Workplan for soil 
sampling be prepared to provide greater definition to the location and extent of on-site VOC 
contamination. 
 
If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (845) 452-1658. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
ECOSYSTEMS STRATEGIES, INC. 
 

 
 
Paul Ciminello 
President 
 
Attachments 

A  Maps 
B Soil Vapor/Indoor Air Matrix 1 & 2 
C Laboratory Report 

 
 
cc: Linda Shaw - Knauf Shaw LLP 

File 
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Exhibit F

Brownfield Site
Contact List



                                            ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNERS

Owner Mailing Address

Robert C. Leffler P.O. Box 71, Fleetwood Station
Mt. Vernon, NY 10552

Anjan Holding Corp. 46 Normandy Road
Yonkers, NY 10701

United States Postal Service 67 Main Street
Yonkers, NY 10701

US Northeast Reg. Office 1250 Broadway
New York, NY 10098

Mary A. and Thomas E. Melvin 9 Hawthorne Avenue
Yonkers, NY 10701

German and Lillian Talero 13 Hawthorne Avenue
Yonkers, NY 10701

Ramdat Munnilal 30701 Olinville Avenue
Bronx, NY 10467

Mavis West 66 Buena Vista Avenue
Yonkers, NY 10701

Helen Bilamnicz 62 Buena Vista Avenue
Yonkers, NY 10701

Yonkers Waterfront Development Corp. City Hall, Suite 414
Yonkers, NY 10701

Yonkers CDA 87 Nepperhan Avenue
Yonkers, NY 10701

46 Buena Vista Corp. 46 Buena Vista Avenue
Yonkers, New York 10701

Harvey N. Goldberg 53 Buena Vista Avenue
Yonkers, NY 10701

HNG Management LLC 53 Buena Vista Avenue
Yonkers, NY 10701

Paul Pavelchak 61 Buena Vista Avenue
Yonkers, NY 10701

Trolley Barn Lofts LLC 45 South Broadway
Yonkers, NY 10701

C. Munnilaj
R & C Jodoharam

3071 Olinville Avenue
Bronx, NY 10467

Yonkers CDA and YIDA
Hudson Park Investors LLC

2001 Main Street
Suite 175

Yonkers, NY 10701

Hudson River Division
Metro North RE Dept. 347

347 Madison Avenue
New York, NY 10017
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Use Variance



Jul 06 05 1 U : 2 9 a  

.IOHN D. SPENCER 
MAYOR 

JOHN P MEYER 
COMMISSIONER 

DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND BUILDINGS 
CITY OF YONKERS 

June 24,2003 

Gary Flocco 
Baron 2000 LLC 
294 Bronxville Road 
Br;jfi~i.iila, P k ' &  '!~;k 7 c7Ge 

Re: Use & Area Variance # 4677 
41-51 BUENA VISTA AVENUE 
Block 512, Lot 11, 13, & 15 

07 NEPPERHAN AVENUE 
FIFTH FLOOR 

YONKERS. NEW YORK 10701 
(91 4) 377 - 6500 

FAX (91 4) 377 - 6545 

Dear Sir: I 
Please be advised that at a meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals held on 
application for Use & Area Variance #4677 - to 
building with 18,500 sq.fl, of retail space of  which 12,000sq.ft. will be a 
Whereas; the proposed use is not permitted, Section 43-27, Table 43-1 
live work units show compliance with Section 43-78C or seek 
permitted height, Section 43-27, Table 43-3 (required 5 
66'; proposed 75':). Parking space sizes and aisle to 
seek Variances, In connection with the subject premises was granted. 

However, prior to the issuance of any permits you will be required to serve written otice of all 
Zoning Board of Appeals special conditions by registered or certified mail on all th known 
properly owners within a radius of 200 feet of the area of land affected by the Gra t, as specified 
in G.O. 11-1980. A copy of the Special Conditions is attached. I 
Proof of service of a copy of the said notice and conditions set forth by the Zoning 
Appeals is to be filed with the Clerk of the Zoning Board of Appeals within ten day 
this letter. 

Certificates of Occupancy will be issued only after all conditions are complied with I 
Very truly yours, I 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
n 

JC: cs 
Attch. 

cc: ZBA File Plan File Assessors File Planning Dept. 



SPECIAL CONDITIONS; 
USE & AREA VARIANCE # 4677 
41-5 1 RUENA VISTA AVENUE 
BLOCK: 512 LOTS: 11,13 & 15 
Zone: "DWD" 

1). That all health, safety, fire, building, zoning and environmental codes shall be adh ed to at all 
times by thc owner and/or occupant. t 

2). That the applicant shall firnish to this Board within thirty (30) days oftoday's 
certified ~ffidavit confirming that all back real estate taxes have been paid and 
certiorari proceedings are underway. 

3).  That the residential part ofthe proposeu devriopnrent shall be 
confornl to all requirements of Scction 433078C of the code, and any 
this Board including a public hearing. 

4). That the seventh floor of the proposcd development shall remain as a gyrn and a 
and that any other use shall required a review by this Board including a public 

5 ) .  That, as per the City Traffic Engineer, new curbs and sidewalks shall be installed s needed at Ihc 
subject property at the applicant's expense and before the building shall open, t 

6). That, as per the City Planning Director, the facades of the existing structures of 
property shall be preserved or modified as the Director requires at thc 

7). That all lighting at the subject property shall be directed away from adjacent resi ntial property. t 
8). That, as pcr the Fire Department, hard-wired fire, smoke and carbon monoxide d 

shall be installed at the applicant's expense throughout the subject property, and 
connected to a 24-hour monitoring system, and this condition shall be satisfied 
buildings shall open. 

9). That a smoke-purge system shall be installed at the applicant's expense for any 
property that shall be located below grade with the exception of a parking area 
Department upon inspection detarnines that a smoke-purge system is required 
as well, ant\ this condition shall bc satisfied before the buildings shall opcn. 

10). That as per the Fire Department and at the applicant's expcnse a sprinkler syste shall be installed 
throughout the subject property before the buildings shall opcn. 1 

1 I ) .  That thc jazz club, proposed in the application, shall include a smoke-purge 
system, for all parts ofthe club both abovc and below grade, and this 
the applicant's expense before the club shall open. 

(NOTHING BELOW THIS LINE) 



I : JOHN D. SPmCm 
. MAYOR 1 k J . E L L W , N C P  

I 
- 

PUNNIUG DIRECTOR 

September 9,2003 

Dear Ms. Restiano: 

PUNNING BUREAU 
CrrY OF YONKERS 

The Honorable Vincenza Restiano 
City Council President 
Yonkers City Council 
City Hall 
Yonkers, Now York I0701 

The following inaner was refcrrcd to the Yonkcrs Planning Board: I 
SPECIAL USE PERMIIT'ANI) SITE PLAN RIEVI[EW FOR AN APPLICA ON AT 
BLOCK: 512, LOTS: 11,13 ANT) 15 ON PROPERTY K N O W  AS 45 B A VISTA 
AVENUE PURSUANT TO ARTICLE 43-78(C) AND ARTICLE rX OF ZONING 
ORDINANCE. i 
The Planning Board finds thc followjng: I 
1. The construction of these live-work units serves to promote a traditional 

nnd to preserve the physical and historical nspccts of downtowa Yonkers 

2. This application conforms to the conditions of 43-78(C) [special use pe it  for live-work 
units]. t 

3. 'The Traffic Engineer stared that the construc~ion of these liveiwork units would have 
minimal impact on traffic and parking condiridos iir the immediate vicini y, the addition 
of twenty-seven parking spaces would be a welcome addition to the arca d supported 
the requested variance. i- 

4. The Westchester County Planning Board has stated that the reuse and 
existing space for the purpose of providing livelwark opportunities is 
pxinciplcs expressed in Patterns for Westchester, the County's 
documents 



-L 45 Buena Vista Avenue . 
: The site plan prcscntcd to the Planning Board at its meeting of 

subject to the following conditions: . 
1. All improvements made to this site and all conditions imposed by Ihe 

shall remain in full force and effect as long as the site remains occupied. 

2. All unils must be used for livelwork occupancy. I 
' 3. A maximum of one employee per unit is permitted. I 

. 5. Any changes fiom the approved f-de must be approved by the Planning ureau. I" 

: 4. Exterior roll down gates on thc fapde shall be prohibited. Interior of 
mesh gates may be used subject to design rcvicw by the Planning Bureau. 

6. No vents or air handling equipment is permitted an the front faqade. 
units are penni tted in sleeves only. Window wits shall not be permitted, 

the glass open 

: 7. Signs for the first floor commercial spaces shall conform to the Yonkers Sign Code, but 
shall not exceed the size of the sign board area shown on the fapde plans. Design 
approval over these signs is delcpted to thr Plannitlg Bureau for the initi 1 irr~tallation of 
signs to insure a high quality of design, but shall not exceed the size o thc sign board 
area shown on thc fqade plans. I 

8. No sign may be erected in any window or on any wall ofthe 
.. . foot by one (1) foot flush mounted sign at the building 

foot by two (2) foot-flush mounted directoty may 
immediately adjacent to the e~atrance.to thc building. 

9.  This building must conform to ail of the conditions pursuant to section 43-78(C) of the 
Yonkers Zoning Ordinance, the live work requirements for a special use ermif. 

10. Parking for building residents and commercial tenimts only. 1 
' 11. Health ClublSolarium to be for residents and guests only. 

.' 12. Membership may not be sold to non-residents of the building. 

'. 13. Front roof to be grasscd and green as presets at Board meeting. 



-- 45 Busna Vista Avenuc 

The Planning Baud.~ resolution and a cbpy of the trmscxipt of 
Planning Board an attached for your *view pursuant to 
Ordinance. 

'' RichardO'Neill 
Planning Board Chairman 

I cc: K. Spring 
J. Meyer 
F. Rubino 
I. Deicrlicn 
K. Israel 
G. Flocco 
Plan File 
Chon File 



- ,  

: JOHN b. S P E N a  
MAYOR 

a cw 3. EL*. ArCP 
~~G DIRECTOR 

plAN?mG BUREAU 
C l l Y  OC YONKERS 

I August 19,2003 
! John Meycr P.E., Commissioner 
' Dcpartrnwt of Housing and Buildings , 

1 87 Nepperhan Avenue 
Yonkers, New York 10701 

. Dear Commissioner Meyer: I 
The following matter was r e f e d  to the Yonkers Planning Bod I 
SPECIAL USE PERMIT AND SITE PLAN REVIEW FOR AN APPbICAT ON AT 
BLOCK: 522, LOTS: 11,13 AND 15 ON PROPERTY KNOWN AS 45 BUE A VISTA . 

' 

AVENUE PURSUANT TO ARTJCLE 43-78(C) AND ARTICLE XX OF TH ZONING 
. ORDINANCE. 

:: The Planning Board flnds the following: t 
I .  The construction of these live-work units serves to promote a traditional 

and to preserve the physical and historical aspects of downtown Yonkers. 

2. This application codoms l o  the conditions of 43-78(C) [special use per it for live-work 
units], I 

I j. The Traffic Engineer stated that the construction of these livelwork units 
~niilirnal impact on traffic apd parking conditions in the immediate vicini 
of twonty-seven parking spaces w o ~ ~ l d  be a welcome addition to the area 
the rcquested variance. 

, 4. The Wcstchester County Planning Board has stated that the reuse and 
existing space for the purpose of providing livelwork opportunities is 
principles exprcsstd in Patterns for Westchestel., the County's 
~loc~uncllts 

The site plan presented to rhe Planning Board at its meeting of Auiust 13,2003 i 
subject to the foIlowing conditions: 

1. All improvements made to this site and all conditions imposed by the 
shall remain in 111  force and cffect as long as the site remains occupied, 

Planning Board 



I Jul 06 05 10:30a 
SEP-17-2003 11:13 

All units must be used for live/work occupancy. 

Any changes fmrn the approved faqade must be approved by the Planning ureau. F 

A maximum of  one employee per unit i s  pcrmitted. 

Exterior roll down gates on the faqadc shall be prohibited. Interior of 
mesh gates may be used subject to design review by the Planning Burmu. 

No vents or air handling equipment i s  pemitted on tbe front faqade. ir conditioning 
units are permitted in sleeves only. Window units shall not be putnitted. 4 

the glass open 

Signs for the first floor commercial spaces shall confonn to the 
shall not exceed the size of the sign board area shawn on 
approval over these signs is delegated to the Planning Bureau 
signs to insure a high quality of design, but shall not 
area shown on the fa~ade plans. 

No sign may be erected in any window or on nny wall of the building exc pt for a one (1) 
Toor by one [I) fool flus11 mounted sign at the building entry, Addition lly, a three (3) 
foot by two (2) foot-flush mounted diratory may be pcrrnittcd a ground Ievel 
immediately adjacent to the entrance to the building. 1 
This building mtis! conform to all of the conditions pursuant to section 3-78(C) of the 
Yonkers Zoning Ordinance, tile live work requirements for a special use p rmit. t 
Parking for building residents and commercial tenants only. I 
Health ClublSolarium to be for residents and guests only. I 
Membership may not be sold to non-residents of the building. I - ,  

Front roof to be grassed and green as presets at Board meeting. 
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The Planning Board's resolution and a copy of the approved plan are attached for 

a Very truly yours, 

; Richard O'Neill 
: Planning Board Chairman 
i Attachment 
j cc: ' K. Spring 

F. Rubino 
J. Deierlien 
K. Israel 
1. Deicrlein 
G. FIocco 
Plan File 
C h n  Filc 

3ur  files. 
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PLANNING BOARD RESOLUTION 

WSOLUTION TO APPROVE THE SPECIAL, USE PERMIT AND SITE P AN 
REVIEW FOR AN APPLICATION AT BLOCK: 512, LOTS: 11,13 AND 15 ON 
PROPERTY KNOWN AS 45 BUENA VISTA AVENUE PURSUANT TO A ICLE 43- 
78(C) AND ARTICLE XX OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE. 4 

! 

I I 
The Planning Board finds the following: 

I I 
I .  The construction of these live-work units serves to promote a traditional d town area 

and to preserve the physical and historical sspects of downtown Yonkers. 
I t 

2. T h i s  application conforms to the conditions b f 4 3 - 7 8 ( ~ )  [special me permi for live-w6rk 
units]. I 

, 3. The'fraffic Engineer stated that the construction of these live/work units 
nrinimnl impact on traffic and parking conditions in the immediate 
of twenty-seven parking spaces would be a welcome addition to 
the requested variance. 

, 4. The Westchcster County Planning Board has stated that the reuse 
existing space for the purpose of providing livc/work 
principles expressed in Patterns for Westchester, the 
documents 

The sire plan presented to the Planning Board at its meeting of August 13,2003 is 
subject to the following conditions: 

1. All improvernmts mnde to this site and all conditions irnpscd by tbc lwning Board 
shaU remain in full forcc and effe~t  PS long as the site remains occupied. I 

5.  Any changes from the approved faqade must be approved by the Planning ureau. P 

2. All units must bc used for ~ v c h o r k  occupancy. 

' 3. A maximum of one employee per unit is permitted. 

4. Exterior roll down gates on the fa~ade shalI be prohibited. Interior of 
mesh gates may be used subject to design review by the Planning Bureau. 

6. No vents or air handling equipment is permitted on the front f a d e .  ir conditioning 
units are permitted in sleeves only. Window units sbalI not be pcmitted. 1 

the glass ,open 
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7. Signs for the first floor commercial spaces shall confbm to t be  Yonkc~s gn Code, but 
shelf not exceed the size of the sign board area shown on the faqadc am. Design 
approval over these signs is delegated to the Plannin~ Bureau for the initial installition of 
signs io i n s w  n high quality of design, but shall not exceed the s i z  of e sign board 
area shown on the fa@@ plans. i 

8. No sign may be erected in any window or on any wall of the 
foot by one (1) foot flush mounted sign at the building enby. 
foot by two (2) foot-flush mounted directory may be 
imme'diately adjacent to the entrance to thc building. 

9. This building must confmm to dl of the conditions pursuant to 
Yonkers Zoning Ordinance, thc live work rquircments for a special use pe 

10. Parking for building residents and commercial tenants only. 

1 I. Health Club/Solarium to be for residents and guests only. I 
I 12. ~ e m b e r s h i ~  may not be soold to non-residents of he building. 

13. Front roof to be grassed and green as presets at Board meeting. I 
1. Repon by the Planning ~ G a u .  I 

The Pl&g Board renders its decision based upon facts and findings available to 
spccificaly: 

2. Rcport by the Tfic Engineer 

3. Report by Westchester County Planning Department. 

4. General knowledge of the area. 

it, 

Date: August 13,2003 
Mation by: It. Kozicky 
Seconded by: G. Lernbo 
By a vare of:  5-0 



. , .  C '  

, 7. Signs for the Atst floor cornmoreid spaces Ml ca~orm Q the 
4 eball not W a c d  .rhc a* of thE sign board m a  shown On 

nppmvd o m  the$@ signs is delegated to tbe Flaming Bumu 
sip;ns to iPsute a Egh quality of desig4 but shall not 
BFa shown on the f@c plans. 

1 8. Na sign anay k erected fe auy adndw m on my &I of the 
foot by one (1) foot flush m o d  sign st thc building mty- 
foot by two (2) foot-flush maumed d h ~ b r y  may be 
immdiatcly adj-t to the entrme to the bufldinf~. 

, . 

) 9. ' This building hut conform to kl of the conditions pursuant 'to keti 43 -70(C) d the 
. Y~nkm Zan& Ordinance, the live m r k  llequiremsnts for a special us permit. 

I 10. Parkiap: Zlar building residents and commercial tenants only. ' 

. T 
I 11. Health ClubBolarium to be fcr residcpts and guests d y .  

* .  

: 1 .  ~embcl*p  may not be SOM a noancsidemts of& building. 

' 13, Font roof to ba ~ c d  and green as presets at Board mating. I , , I 
. The Plafil3ing Board renders itrt decision based upoa facts and S n d i i s  availab e tn it, 

spedically: I 
: 1. Report by the Plmniag. Buxku. 
I ' 

: 2. Report bytheMcEngincw 

f 
4. General kudwltdp of ihe area. 

: D&: August 13,2003 
; Motionby; RKazidry 
' Seconded by: G. LQnbo 

Byavoteof: 5-0 



Exhibit H

Adjacent Use Map



Exhibit H 

Adjacent Use Map 
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